not been taken into account in this analysis. The breakeven analysis shows that the NPV will

become zero when the weighted average sales price of all products reach RMB/t 13.9. The

estimated payback period is 6.8 year.

A post-tax sensitivity analysis has also been undertaken with respect to the capital and

operating costs and sales revenue (Table 12-4, Table 12-5 and Table 12-6). The analysis shows

that:

• A 1% increase in operating cost will result in a negative 0.40% change in NPV.

• A 1% increase in capital cost will result in a negative 0.13% change in NPV.

• A 1% increase in sales price will result in a positive 1.31% change in NPV.

The NPV of the post-tax cash flows for the Project at different discount rates in RMB are

set out in Table 12-7.

APPENDIX III INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT

– 147 –

The economic analysis of the Project together with the sensitivity analysis have

demonstrated that the Project is economically viable and justified the reporting of Ore Reserves

determined in Section 7. At the forecast production rates, it will take approximately 16 years

to exhaust the Reserves.

Table 12-4: Post-tax NPV twin-sensitivity analysis (capital cost vs operating cost)
RMB million

Operating cost sensitivity
25% 20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

Capital cost sensitivity 25% 1,976 2,022 2,068 2,113 2,159 2,205 2,251 2,296 2,342 2,388 2,434
20% 1,991 2,037 2,083 2,129 2,174 2,220 2,266 2,311 2,357 2,403 2,449
15% 2,007 2,052 2,098 2,144 2,189 2,235 2,281 2,326 2,372 2,418 2,463
10% 2,022 2,068 2,113 2,159 2,204 2,250 2,296 2,341 2,387 2,433 2,478

5% 2,037 2,083 2,128 2,174 2,219 2,265 2,311 2,356 2,402 2,447 2,493
0% 2,052 2,098 2,143 2,189 2,235 2,280 2,326 2,371 2,417 2,462 2,508

-5% 2,068 2,113 2,159 2,204 2,250 2,295 2,341 2,386 2,432 2,477 2,523
-10% 2,083 2,128 2,174 2,219 2,265 2,310 2,356 2,401 2,447 2,492 2,537
-15% 2,098 2,143 2,189 2,234 2,280 2,325 2,371 2,416 2,461 2,507 2,552
-20% 2,113 2,159 2,204 2,249 2,295 2,340 2,386 2,431 2,476 2,522 2,567
-25% 2,128 2,174 2,219 2,265 2,310 2,355 2,401 2,446 2,491 2,537 2,582

Source: SRK analysis

Table 12-5: Post-tax NPV twin-sensitivity analysis (operating cost vs sales price)
RMB million

Sales price sensitivity
25% 20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

Operating cost sensitivity 25% 2,790 2,643 2,495 2,347 2,200 2,052 1,905 1,757 1,610 1,462 1,315
20% 2,838 2,690 2,542 2,394 2,246 2,098 1,950 1,802 1,654 1,506 1,358
15% 2,886 2,738 2,589 2,440 2,292 2,143 1,995 1,846 1,698 1,549 1,401
10% 2,934 2,785 2,636 2,487 2,338 2,189 2,040 1,891 1,742 1,593 1,444

5% 2,982 2,833 2,683 2,534 2,384 2,235 2,085 1,936 1,786 1,637 1,487
0% 3,030 2,880 2,730 2,580 2,430 2,280 2,130 1,980 1,830 1,680 1,530

-5% 3,078 2,927 2,777 2,627 2,476 2,326 2,175 2,025 1,874 1,724 1,573
-10% 3,126 2,975 2,824 2,673 2,522 2,371 2,220 2,069 1,918 1,767 1,616
-15% 3,174 3,022 2,871 2,720 2,568 2,417 2,265 2,114 1,962 1,811 1,660
-20% 3,222 3,070 2,918 2,766 2,614 2,462 2,310 2,158 2,007 1,855 1,703
-25% 3,270 3,117 2,965 2,813 2,660 2,508 2,355 2,203 2,051 1,898 1,746

Source: SRK analysis

APPENDIX III INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT

– 148 –

Table 12-6: Post-tax NPV twin-sensitivity analysis (capital cost vs sales price)
RMB million

Sales price sensitivity
25% 20% 15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15% -20% -25%

Capital cost sensitivity 25% 2,955 2,805 2,655 2,505 2,355 2,205 2,055 1,905 1,755 1,605 1,455
20% 2,970 2,820 2,670 2,520 2,370 2,220 2,070 1,920 1,770 1,620 1,470
15% 2,985 2,835 2,685 2,535 2,385 2,235 2,085 1,935 1,785 1,635 1,485
10% 3,000 2,850 2,700 2,550 2,400 2,250 2,100 1,950 1,800 1,650 1,500

5% 3,015 2,865 2,715 2,565 2,415 2,265 2,115 1,965 1,815 1,665 1,515
0% 3,030 2,880 2,730 2,580 2,430 2,280 2,130 1,980 1,830 1,680 1,530

-5% 3,045 2,895 2,745 2,595 2,445 2,295 2,145 1,995 1,845 1,695 1,545
-10% 3,060 2,910 2,760 2,610 2,460 2,310 2,160 2,010 1,860 1,710 1,560
-15% 3,075 2,925 2,775 2,625 2,475 2,325 2,175 2,025 1,875 1,725 1,575
-20% 3,090 2,940 2,790 2,640 2,490 2,340 2,190 2,040 1,890 1,740 1,590
-25% 3,105 2,955 2,805 2,655 2,505 2,355 2,205 2,055 1,905 1,755 1,605

Source: SRK analysis

Table 12-7: Post-tax NPV sensitivity at different discount rates

Discount rate RMB million

4.0% 3,541
6.0% 3,031
8.0% 2,617
10% 2,280
12.0% 2,003
14.0% 1,772
16.0% 1,580

Source: SRK analysis

13 RISK ASSESSMENT

SRK has undertaken a risk assessment and provided a qualitative assessment of the

likelihood and consequence of each specific risk identified for the Project.

Risk has been classified from major to minor:

• Major risk: the factor poses an immediate danger of a failure which, if uncorrected,

will have a material effect (>15% to 20%) on the project cashflow and performance

and could potentially lead to project failure

• Moderate risk: the factor, if uncorrected, could have a significant effect (10% to

15%) on the project cashflow and performance unless mitigated by some corrective